Communities financial information.

�� Costs of negotiating and implementing the Proposal:
The ILF Group will incur costs of approximately $1.4 million of which the ILF Fund will pay REIMA not more than
$140,000 to reimburse it for expenses incurred in the negotiation and implementation of the Proposal. It was a
condition of IML and REIMA providing the Financial Support that the ILF Group reimburse REIMA for these costs which
comprise external services provided to REIMA. The IML directors considered that reimbursing these costs was on terms
no less onerous than if they had been concluded on arm’s length terms (and therefore would not require the approval of
Unitholders) and that paying these costs to receive the greater Financial Support was in Unitholders’ best interests.

If the Proposal is not implemented transaction costs of approximately $1.2 million will be borne by ILF Group.

These costs are included in the $1.4 million of transaction costs considered by the Independent Expert.

�� Historical and pro-forma balance sheets

ILF Group
Actual as at

31 December
2011

Pro-forma
adjustments

Ingenia
Communities

Pro-forma as at
31 December 2011

$000s $000s $000s

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents 33,858 E (1,400) 32,458

Trade & other receivables 2,259 2,259

Assets of discontinued operations 82,587 B 17,132 99,719

Intangible assets – C,D 800 800

118,704 16,532 135,236

Non-current assets

Investment properties 326,723 326,723

Other 538 538

327,261 327,261

Total assets 445,965 16,532 462,497

Current liabilities

Payables 14,767 A (2,500) 12,267

Retirement village residents’ loans 157,498 157,498

Derivatives 974 974

Liabilities of discontinued operations 34,220 B 16,545 50,765

207,459 14,045 221,504

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 83,737 83,737

Derivatives 232 232

Deferred tax liabilities 8,197 8,197

92,166 92,166

Total liabilities 299,625 14,045 313,670

Net assets 146,340 F 2,487 148,827

Net asset value (cents per unit) 33.2 0.5 33.7

0
5 

E
xp

la
n

at
o

ry
 M

e
m

o
ra

n
d

u
m

19

Details of the pro-forma adjustments are:

A.	 Current RE will waive accrued management fees of $2,500,000, reducing current liabilities accordingly.

B.	 REIMA will transfer its 10% equity (and 100% voting power) in the New Zealand Students business to Ingenia
Communities for no consideration. This will result in Ingenia Communities consolidating this entity (its prior 90%
equity was accounted for as an investment). The entity already qualifies as an asset held for sale, and its total assets
and total liabilities will be included in assets and liabilities of discontinued operations. The increase in net assets of